µr + µd raises slightly, whereas the value of ‘P’ somewhat lowers, and vice versa.
This shows that ‘P’ directly varies with parameter ‘ud’, whereas µr + µd shows an
indirect variation with ‘ud’. In the Stackelberg game and revenue-sharing system,
the values of µr and ur fall slightly when the value of parameter ‘ud’ decreases, and
they both increase when the value of ‘ud’ grows, but the value of ‘P’ remains constant
whether the value of ‘ud’ increases or decreases. Furthermore, the value of ‘µd’ shows
an indirect variation with change in parameter, ‘ud’, i.e., on decreasing the value of
‘ud’, its value increases and vice versa.

• In a centralized system, the value of µr + µd changes very little in response to changes
in parameter ‘H’, i.e., marginally increases when ‘H’ falls and slightly decreases when
it rises, i.e., µr + µd indirectly varies with parameter ‘H’, whereas ‘P’ directly affects
‘H’ changes. The values of µr, µd and ur in the Stackelberg game and revenue-sharing
system somewhat increase when parameter ‘H’ drops and vice versa, and the value of
‘P’ reduces as parameter ‘H’ falls, i.e., µr, µd and ur impart an inverse variation with
parameter ‘H’, whereas ‘P’ imparts a direct variation with ‘H’.

Sustainability 2024, 16, 3697 18 of 27

Table 3. Effect of changes in parameters when demand is stock–price–time sensitive under carbon
emissions.

Parameters %Change Integrated
System Stackelberg Game Revenue-Sharing System

µr+µd
in %

P
in %

µr
in %

P
in %

µd
in %

ur
in %

µr
in %

P
in %

µd
in %

ur
in %

B

−30% −55.43 −27.76 −91.72 −19.46 −55.99 −27.77 −55.78 −27.68 −67.0076 −24.98
−20% −39.37 −18.51 −71.23 −12.97 −39.79 −18.51 −39.66 −18.45 −48.25 −16.65
−10% −20.89 −9.2563 −40.65 −6.48 −21.12 −9.25 −21.06 −9.22 −25.92 −8.32
10% 23.31 9.25 50.73 6.48 23.58 9.25 23.53 9.22 29.5 8.32
20% 49.04 18.51 111.56 12.97 49.62 18.51 49.53 18.45 62.6 16.65
30% 77.18 27.76 182.46 19.46 78.12 27.77 78.01 27.68 99.28 24.98

a

−30% 3.5 1.45 7.3 1.01 3.54 1.46 3.53 1.44 4.39 1.3
−20% 2.32 0.96 4.82 0.67 2.34 0.97 2.34 0.96 2.91 0.87
−10% 1.15 0.48 2.39 0.33 1.16 0.48 1.16 0.48 1.44 0.43
10% −1.14 −0.47 −2.35 −0.33 −1.15 −0.47 −1.15 −0.47 −1.43 −0.43
20% −2.26 −0.95 −4.66 −0.67 −2.29 −0.94 −2.28 −0.95 −2.84 −0.86
30% −3.38 −1.42 −6.93 −1.0021 −3.42 −1.42 −3.41 −1.42 −4.23 −1.28

θ

−30% −53.01 0.38 −52.57 0.27 −53.3 0.38 −52.81 0.38 −55.43 0.34
−20% −39.94 0.24 −39.58 0.17 −40.16 0.24 −39.79 0.24 −41.76 0.22
−10% −22.74 0.11 −22.51 0.08 −22.86 0.11 −22.65 0.11 −23.77 0.1
10% 30.17 −0.1 29.82 −0.07 30.33 −0.1 30.05 −0.1 31.52 −0.09
20% 70.33 −0.2 69.47 −0.14 70.71 −0.2 70.06 −0.2 73.48 −0.18
30% 123.98 −0.29 122.35 −0.2 124.64 −0.2959 123.5 −0.29 129.51 −0.26

ε

−30% 51.53 39.66 171.58 26.43 52.39 39.67 52.57 39.54 74.46 35.69
−20% 30.03 23.13 96.38 16.21 30.53 23.14 30.63 23.06 43.23 20.82
−10% 13.34 10.28 41.19 7.2 13.56 10.28 13.6 10.25 19.12 9.25
10% −10.89 −8.41 −31.006 −5.89 −11.07 −8.41 −11.11 −8.38 −15.5 −7.57
20% −19.96 −15.42 −54.37 −10.81 −20.29 −15.42 −20.35 −15.38 −28.29 −13.88
30% −27.62 −21.36 −71.86 −14.97 −92.8 −21.36 −28.15 −21.29 −38.98 −19.21

ud

−30% 5.3 −2.19 −0.12 NC 5.36 −2.19 −0.07 NC 17.38 −4.93
−20% 3.52 −1.46 −0.08 NC 3.56 −1.46 −0.05 NC 11.45 −3.29
−10% 1.75 −0.73 −0.04 NC 1.77 −0.73 −0.02 NC 5.65 −1.645
10% −1.73 0.73 0.04 NC −1.75 0.73 0.02 NC −5.51 1.64
20% −3.46 1.46 0.08 NC −3.5 1.46 0.05 NC −10.89 3.29
30% −5.17 2.19 0.12 NC −5.22 2.19 0.07 NC −16.12 4.93

H

−30% 0.003 −0.0014 0.0064 −0.001 0.003 0.0014 0.0079 −0.0034 0.0098 0.0029
−20% 0.002 −0.0009 0.0042 −0.0006 0.002 0.0009 0.0053 −0.0024 0.0065 0.0019
−10% 0.001 −0.0004 0.0021 −0.0003 0.001 0.0004 0.0026 −0.0009 0.0032 0.0009
10% −0.0007 0.0004 −0.002 0.0003 −0.001 −0.0004 −0.0026 0.0009 −0.0032 −0.0009
20% −0.0018 0.0009 −0.0042 0.0006 −0.0015 −0.0009 −0.0053 0.0019 −0.0065 −0.0019
30% −0.0028 0.0009 −0.0063 0.0006 −0.0026 −0.0014 −0.008 0.0029 −0.0098 −0.0028

NC = No Change.

From Table 4, the following observations are found:

• The values of µr, µd in the Stackelberg game and revenue-sharing system are greatly
influenced by the change in parameter ‘B’; therefore, the values of µr and µd exhibit a
considerable decrease when decreasing the value of ‘B’ and vice versa. However, the
values of P and ur, likewise, fall with lowering parameter ‘B’ values and increase with
increasing parameter ‘B’ values, revealing that P and ur also exhibit direct fluctuations
with parameter ‘B’ in both the Stackelberg game and revenue-sharing system, but they
are not greatly influenced by the parameter ‘B’.

[…]

of ‘θ’ and vice versa. This implies that variable ‘P’ shows an inverse variation with
parameter ‘θ’.

• The values of variables µr, µd, in both the Stackelberg game and revenue-sharing
system are very highly influenced by the change in parameter ‘ε’. On the other hand,
ur and P are moderately influenced by the change in parameter ‘ε’, but the values of
µr, µd, ur and P all are increasing with the decreasing value of ‘ε’ and vice versa, which
indicates that all these variables show inverse variation with parameter ‘ε’.

• In the Stackelberg game and revenue-sharing system, when decreasing the value of
parameter ‘ud’, the value of µr, ur decreases slightly, and vice versa. The value of
µd increases on decreasing the value of ‘ud’ and vice versa, whereas the value of ‘P’,
will remain constant while either the value of ‘ud’ increases or decreases, and all this
indicates that µr, ur shows a direct variation with the parameter ‘ud’ and µd shows an
inverse variation with parameter ‘ud’.

Table 4. Effect of change in parameters when demand is stock–price sensitive under carbon emissions.

Parameters %
Change Stackelberg Game Revenue-Sharing System

B

µr in % P in % µd in % ur in % µr in % P in % µd in % ur in %

−30% −91.24 −19.48 −55.67 −27.87 −55.5 −27.79 −65.67 −25.19
−20% −70.78 −12.99 −39.54 −18.58 −39.44 −18.52 −47.23 −16.79
−10% −40.36 −6.49 −20.98 −9.29 −20.94 −9.26 −25.34 8.39
10% 50.31 6.49 23.41 9.2919 23.38 9.26 28.79 8.39
20% 110.59 12.99 49.26 18.58 49.2 18.52 61.03 16.79
30% 180.81 19.48 77.54 27.87 77.46 27.79 96.73 119.24

H

−30% 0.0067 −0.0006 0.0033 0.0013 0.0071 −0.0032 0.0092 0.0028
−20% 0.0038 −0.0003 0.0023 0.0009 0.0047 −0.0023 0.0062 0.0018
−10% 0.0019 307.879 0.0009 0.0004 0.0023 −0.0009 0.003 0.0009

0 103,262 307.879 211,462 215.241 168,435 215.884 59,551.5 95.2411
10% −0.0019 0.0003 −0.0009 −0.0004 −0.0023 0.0009 −0.003 −0.0009
20% −0.0038 0.0006 −0.0018 −0.0009 −0.0053 0.0018 −0.0062 −0.0018
30% −0.0058 0.0009 −0.0028 −0.0013 0.0077 0.0032 −0.0092 −0.0028

θ

−30% −53.41 0.0006 −53.65 −0.0009 −53.21 0.0023 −55.56 −0.0022
−20% −40.27 0.0006 −40.45 −0.0004 −40.12 0.0013 −41.89 −0.0013
−10% −22.94 0.0003 −23.04 −0.0004 −22.85 0.0004 −23.86 −0.0006

0 103,262 307.879 211,462 215.241 168,435 215.884 59,551.5 95.2411
10% 30.48 NC 30.62 0.0004 30.37 −0.0009 31.71 0.0006
20% 71.13 −0.0003 71.44 0.0004 70.86 −0.0013 71.54 0.0011
30% 125.48 −0.0003 126.03 0.0009 125.01 −0.0018 130.54 0.0016

Sustainability 2024, 16, 3697 20 of 27

Table 4. Cont.

Parameters %
Change Stackelberg Game Revenue-Sharing System

ε

−30% 169.71 27.84 51.8 39.82 51.99 39.7 71.88 35.99
−20% 95.37 16.24 30.19 23.22 30.3 23.16 41.75 20.99
−10% 40.77 7.21 13.41 10.32 13.45 10.29 18.42 9.33

0.2 103,262 307.879 211,462 215.241 168,435 215.884 59,551.5 95.2411
10% −30.72 −5.9 −10.95 −8.44 −10.99 −8.42 −14.99 −7.63
20% −53.9 −10.82 −20.07 −15.48 −20.13 −15.44 −27.37 −13.99
30% −71.28 −14.99 −27.77 −21.44 −27.86 −21.37 −37.74 −19.38

ud

−30% −0.11 NC 5.05 −2.09 −0.06 NC 16.06 −4.72
−20% −0.07 NC 3.49 −1.39 −0.04 NC 10.58 −3.14
−10% −0.03 NC 1.67 −0.69 −0.02 NC 5.23 −1.57

0 103,262 307.879 211,462 215.241 168,435 215.884 59,551.5 95.2411
10% 0.03 NC −1.65 0.69 0.02 NC −5.11 1.57
20% 0.07 NC −3.3 1.39 0.04 NC −10.1 3.14
30% 0.11 NC −4.93 2.09 0.06 NC −14.97 4.72

NC = No Change.

From Table 5, the following observations are found:

• The values of µr, µd, P, and ur exhibit a direct variation with change in parameter
‘B’ in both the Stackelberg game and revenue-sharing system, i.e., µr, µd have high
decrement when the value of parameter ‘B’ decreases and vice versa, whereas P and
ur have less significant drops when the value of parameter ‘B’ decreases.

• In the Stackelberg game as well as in the revenue-sharing system, the variables µr, µd,
P, and ur exhibit an inverse relation with changes in parameter ‘a’, which implies that
when the value of parameter ‘a’ decreases, the values of µr, µd, P, and ur increases to

[…]

revenue-sharing system, the value of r displays a high increment when the value of ‘ε’
decreases, and the other variables show a modest increment when ‘ε’ decreases, and
vice versa. In the Stackelberg game, the value of µr shows a very high increment as
compared to other variables when the parameter ‘ε’ drops significantly.

• Variables µr and ur directly variate with parameter ‘ud’, while the variable µd variate
inversely with parameter ‘ud’ in both the Stackelberg game and revenue-sharing
system. When the value of parameter ‘ud’ decreases, then the values of variables µr
and ur also decrease whereas when the value of µd increases, the value of ‘P’ will
remain constant, whether the value of ‘ud’ increases or decreases in both Stackelberg
and revenue-sharing system.

Observation 1: From Table 6, it is clearly seen that the change in the revenue-sharing
fraction ‘δ’ greatly affects µr, µd, ur, while P is less affected by the change in the revenue-
sharing fraction ‘δ’. When the value of the revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ’ is decreased, the
value of µr, µd, ur significantly decreases and vice versa, whereas the value of P, increases
slightly on decreasing the value of the revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ’ and vice versa.

Sustainability 2024, 16, 3697 21 of 27

Table 5. Effect of change in parameters when demand is price–time sensitive.

Parameters %
Change Stackelberg Game Revenue-Sharing System

B

µr in % P in % µd in % ur in % µr in % P in % µd in% ur in%

−30% −103.5 −19.24 −63.89 −27.8 −58.8 −27.72 −121.58 −25.05
−20% −81.05 −12.83 −45.39 −18.53 −41.8 −18.48 −87.52 −16.7
−10% −46.55 −6.41 −24.09 −9.260 −22.2 −9.24 −46.99 −8.35
10% 58.61 6.41 26.89 9.26 24.79 9.24 53.46 8.35
20% 129.28 12.83 56.59 18.53 52.19 18.48 113.39 16.7
30% 212 19.24 89.08 27.8 82.19 27.72 179.78 25.05

a

−30% 5.56 0.58 2.67 0.96 2.82 0.96 5.28 0.87
−20% 3.68 0.35 1.77 0.64 1.87 0.64 3.5 0.58
−10% 1.83 0.13 0.88 0.321 0.93 0.32 1.74 0.28
10% −1.8 −0.31 −0.87 −0.32 −0.92 −0.31 −1.72 −0.28
20% −3.59 −0.53 −1.74 −0.63 −1.84 −0.63 −3.44 −0.57
30% −5.35 −0.75 −2.61 −0.95 −2.74 −0.95 −5.14 −0.86

ε

−30% 201.79 27.49 59.66 39.72 55.33 39.6 134.4 35.79
−20% 113.00 16.04 34.77 23.17 32.25 23.1 78.05 20.87
−10% 48.12 7.02 15.44 10.29 14.32 10.26 34.53 9.27
10% −35.95 −5.83 −12.61 −8.42 −11.69 −8.4 −28.00 −7.59
20% −62.76 −10.68 −23.11 −15.44 −21.42 −15.4 −51.1 −13.91
30% −82.56 −14.8 −31.97 −21.39 −29.63 −21.32 −70.44 −19.27

ud

−30% −0.14 NC 6.01 −2.15 −0.07 NC 30.93 −4.86
−20% −0.09 NC 3.99 −1.43 −0.05 NC 20.38 −3.24
−10% −0.04 NC 1.98 −0.71 −0.02 NC 10.06 −1.62
10% 0.04 NC −1.97 0.71 0.02 NC −9.82 1.62
20% 0.09 NC −3.92 1.43 0.05 NC −19.4 3.24
30% 0.14 NC −5.86 2.15 0.07 NC −28.74 4.86

NC = No Change.

Table 6. Effect of the changes in revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ’ on selling price, retailer’s profit, unit
cost of retailer and distributor’s profit when demand is stock–price–time dependent.

For Retailer For Distributor

δ (Revenue-Sharing
Fraction)

µr (Retailer’s Profit)
in %

P (Unit End Selling
Price) in %

µd (Distributor’s Profit)
in %

ur (Unit Cost of
Retailer) in %

−30% −36.66 3.3 −50.69 −24.98
−20% −24.47 1.93 −34.05 −16.65
−10% −12.24 0.85 −17.12 −8.32
10% 12.26 −0.7 17.27 8.32
20% 24.54 −1.28 34.66 16.65
30% 36.83 −1.78 52.13 24.98

Observation 2: From Figures 1 and 2, it is clearly seen that when the percentage of the

[…]

revenue fraction ‘δ’ fluctuates.

Sustainability 2024, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 24 of 29

Figure 1. The behavior of the retailer’s profit and unit end selling price when the percentage of
revenue fraction ′𝛿′ fluctuates.

Figure 2. The behavior of the distributor’s profit and unit cost of retailer when the percentage of
revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ fluctuates.

Observation 3: Table 7 clearly indicates that on changing the value of the reve-
nue-sharing fraction, ′𝛿′ the values of 𝜇 , 𝜇 , show high sensitivity, 𝑢  show moderate
sensitivity, while ′𝑃′ shows very little sensitivity, i.e., on decreasing the value of the
revenue-sharing fraction, ′𝛿′ the values of 𝜇 , 𝜇 , and 𝑢  decreases and vice versa, but
the value of ′𝑃′ increases on decreasing the revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ and vice versa.

Table 7. The effect of change in revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ on retailer’s profit, selling price, dis-
tributor’s profit, and unit cost of retailer when demand is stock–price sensitive.

 For Retailer For Distributor 𝛅(𝐑𝐞𝐯𝐞𝐧𝐮𝐞
Sharing
Fraction)

𝝁𝒓 (Retailer’s
Profit) in %

𝑷 (Unit End
Selling Price)

in %

𝝁𝒅 (Distributor’s
Profit) in %

𝒖𝒓(Unit Cost of
Retailer) in %

−30% −36.27 3.15 −49.08 −25.19
−20% −24.21 1.83 −32.94 −16.79
−10% −12.11 0.81 −16.55 −8.39
10% 12.13 −0.66 16.68 8.39
20% 24.27 −1.22 33.46 16.79
30% 36.43 −1.69 50.32 25.19

Observation 4: Figures 3 and 4 clearly indicate that on increasing the percentage of
the revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿 , the percentage of 𝜇 , 𝜇 , and 𝑢  also increases while
the percentage of 𝑃 decreases, and vice-versa.

Figure 2. The behavior of the distributor’s profit and unit cost of retailer when the percentage of
revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ’ fluctuates.

Observation 3: Table 7 clearly indicates that on changing the value of the revenue-
sharing fraction, ‘δ’ the values of µr, µd, show high sensitivity, ur show moderate sensitivity,
while ‘P’ shows very little sensitivity, i.e., on decreasing the value of the revenue-sharing
fraction, ‘δ’ the values of µr, µd, and ur decreases and vice versa, but the value of ‘P’
increases on decreasing the revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ’ and vice versa.

Observation 4: Figures 3 and 4 clearly indicate that on increasing the percentage of
the revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ

′
, the percentage of µr, µd, and ur also increases while the

percentage of P decreases, and vice-versa.

Sustainability 2024, 16, 3697 23 of 27

Table 7. The effect of change in revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ’ on retailer’s profit, selling price, distribu-
tor’s profit, and unit cost of retailer when demand is stock–price sensitive.

For Retailer For Distributor

δ (Revenue Sharing
Fraction)

µr (Retailer’s Profit)
in %

P (Unit End Selling
Price) in %

µd (Distributor’s Profit)
in %

ur (Unit Cost of
Retailer) in %

−30% −36.27 3.15 −49.08 −25.19
−20% −24.21 1.83 −32.94 −16.79
−10% −12.11 0.81 −16.55 −8.39
10% 12.13 −0.66 16.68 8.39
20% 24.27 −1.22 33.46 16.79
30% 36.43 −1.69 50.32 25.19Sustainability 2024, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 25 of 29

Figure 3. The behaviour of the retailer’s profit and unit end selling price when value of ′𝛿′
changes.

Figure 4. The behavior of unit cost of the retailer’s profit, selling price, and distributor’s profit
when the percentage of revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ fluctuates.

Observation 5: From Table 8, it is clearly seen that 𝜇 , 𝜇 , shows high sensitivity, 𝑢  shows moderate sensitivity, and ′𝛿′ shows the least sensitivity to the change in rev-
enue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′, i.e., when the value of the revenue-sharing fraction is de-
creased, the value of 𝜇 , 𝜇  and 𝑢  decreases but the value of ′𝛿′ increases slightly,
and vice versa in Figures 5 and 6.

Table 8. Effect of change of revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ on retailer and distributor’s profit when
demand is price–time sensitive.

 For Retailer For Distributor 𝛅(𝐑𝐞𝐯𝐞𝐧𝐮𝐞
Sharing
Fraction)

𝝁𝒓 (Retailer’s
Profit) in %

𝑷 (Unit End
Selling Price)

in %

𝝁𝒅 (Distributor’s
Profit) in %

𝒖𝒓 (Unit Cost
of Retailer)

in %
−30% −38.59 3.25 −91.6 −25.05
−20% −25.76 1.89 −61.51 −16.7
−10% −12.89 0.84 −30.93 −8.35

Figure 3. The behaviour of the retailer’s profit and unit end selling price when value of ‘δ’ changes.

Sustainability 2024, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 25 of 29

Figure 3. The behaviour of the retailer’s profit and unit end selling price when value of ′𝛿′
changes.

Figure 4. The behavior of unit cost of the retailer’s profit, selling price, and distributor’s profit
when the percentage of revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ fluctuates.

Observation 5: From Table 8, it is clearly seen that 𝜇 , 𝜇 , shows high sensitivity, 𝑢  shows moderate sensitivity, and ′𝛿′ shows the least sensitivity to the change in rev-
enue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′, i.e., when the value of the revenue-sharing fraction is de-
creased, the value of 𝜇 , 𝜇  and 𝑢  decreases but the value of ′𝛿′ increases slightly,
and vice versa in Figures 5 and 6.

Table 8. Effect of change of revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ on retailer and distributor’s profit when
demand is price–time sensitive.

 For Retailer For Distributor 𝛅(𝐑𝐞𝐯𝐞𝐧𝐮𝐞
Sharing
Fraction)

𝝁𝒓 (Retailer’s
Profit) in %

𝑷 (Unit End
Selling Price)

in %

𝝁𝒅 (Distributor’s
Profit) in %

𝒖𝒓 (Unit Cost
of Retailer)

in %
−30% −38.59 3.25 −91.6 −25.05
−20% −25.76 1.89 −61.51 −16.7
−10% −12.89 0.84 −30.93 −8.35

Figure 4. The behavior of unit cost of the retailer’s profit, selling price, and distributor’s profit when
the percentage of revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ’ fluctuates.

Observation 5: From Table 8, it is clearly seen that µr, µd, shows high sensitivity, ur
shows moderate sensitivity, and ‘δ’ shows the least sensitivity to the change in revenue-
sharing fraction ‘δ’, i.e., when the value of the revenue-sharing fraction is decreased, the

Sustainability 2024, 16, 3697 24 of 27

value of µr, µd and ur decreases but the value of ‘δ’ increases slightly, and vice versa in
Figures 5 and 6.

Table 8. Effect of change of revenue-sharing fraction ‘δ’ on retailer and distributor’s profit when
demand is price–time sensitive.

For Retailer For Distributor

δ (Revenue Sharing
Fraction)

µr (Retailer’s Profit)
in %

P (Unit End Selling
Price) in %

µd (Distributor’s Profit)
in %

ur (Unit Cost of
Retailer) in %

−30% −38.59 3.25 −91.6 −25.05
−20% −25.76 1.89 −61.51 −16.7
−10% −12.89 0.84 −30.93 −8.35
10% 12.91 −0.69 32.18 8.25
20% 26.11 −1.26 62.56 16.7
30% 38.77 −1.75 94.09 25.05

Sustainability 2024, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 26 of 29

10% 12.91 −0.69 32.18 8.25
20% 26.11 −1.26 62.56 16.7
30% 38.77 −1.75 94.09 25.05

Figure 5. The behavior of the retailer’s profit and unit end selling price when the percentage of
revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ changes.

Figure 6. The behavior of the distributor’s profit and unit cost of retailer when the percentage of
revenue-sharing fraction ′𝛿′ changes.

8.1. Conclusions
This article studied a two-tier supply chain with retailers and distributors as its

members. Profit is determined in two scenarios, namely centralized and decentralized.
Decentralized optimization uses the Stackelberg sequence, whereas centralized optimi-
zation involves the traditional optimization technique. Calculations showed that cen-